ORDINANCE NO. 7374-8

AN ORDINANCE ON THE DESIGNATION OF MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that:

Section 1. Wherever in the City Code or State Statutes, the term <u>Alder-</u> <u>man</u> appears, the term <u>Member of the City Council</u> shall be considered to be of full and equal legal force to the term Alderman.

Section 2. The terms Alderman, Alderwoman, Member of the City Council, and their respective plurals, shall be acceptable for use as title by Members of the City Council. At the discretion of each member of the City Council, the term Alderman, Alderwoman, or Member of the City Council shall be used by the Clerk in the official records, journals and procedures of the City Council to record such member's official conduct. After the passage and approval of this Ordinance the City Clerk shall use the term "<u>Member</u> <u>of the City Council</u>" on any official documents or records, including official ballots and specimen ballots, pertaining to the election of Aldermen to the Urbana City Council.

Section 3. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council on the $\underline{4^{\text{TL}}}$ day of $\underline{5^{\text{LL}}}$, A.D. 1973.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council this 9th day of

APPROVED by the Mayor this 4th day of Jwe , 197